MANUFACTURING SECTOR PERFORMANCE AND
EMPLOYMENT IN NIGERIA: THE INTERACTIVE ROLE OF
INFRASTRUCTURE

OKEDELE, GRACE IFEOLUWA
(20PAF02136)

JULY, 2022



MANUFACTURING SECTOR PERFORMANCE AND
EMPLOYMENT IN NIGERIA: THE INTERACTIVE ROLE OF
INFRASTRUCTURE

BY

OKEDELE, GRACE IFEOLUWA
(20PAF02136)
B.Sc. Economics, Redeemer’s University, Ede, Osun State

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE
STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE
AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE (M.Sc.) IN ECONOMICS FROM THE
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS AND DEVELOPMENT STUDIES,
COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL SCIENCES, COVENANT
UNIVERSITY, OTA, OGUN STATE

JULY, 2022



ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
award of the degree of Master of Science in Economics in the Department of Economics, College

of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria.

Mr. Taiwo B. Erewumi
(Secretary, School of Post Graduate Studies) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams
(Dean, School of Post Graduate Studies) Signature and Date



DECLARATION

I, OKEDELE, GRACE IFEOLUWA (20PAF02136) declares that this research was carried out
by me under supervision of Professor Evans S. Osabuohien of the Department of Economics and
Development Studies, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota,
Nigeria. | attest that the dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the award

of any degree elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this dissertation are

duly acknowledged.

OKEDELE, GRACE IFEOLUWA

Signature and Date



CERTIFICATION

We certify that this dissertation titled “MANUFACTURING SECTOR PERFORMANCE AND
EMPLOYMENT IN NIGERIA: INTERACTIVE ROLE OF INFRASTRUCTURE” is an
original research work carried out by OKEDELE, GRACE IFEOLUWA (20PAF02136) in the
Department of Economics and Development Studies, College of Management and Social Sciences,
Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria, under the supervision of Professor Evans S.
Osabuohien. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the requirement for the

award of Master of Science, Economics.

Prof. Evans S. Osabuohien
(Supervisor) Signature and Date

Prof. Evans S. Osabuohien
(Head of Department) Signature and Date

Dr. Babatunde Adeoye
(External Examiner) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams
(Dean, School of Post Graduate Studies) Signature and Date



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am sincerely indebted and grateful to God Almighty, for the grace, strength, provision, and help

given to me for the completion of this programme.

With gratitude in my heart, | want to appreciate the Chancellor and Chairman of the Board of
Regents, Covenant University, Dr. David O. Oyedepo for creating this academic and spiritual
platform. I also want to sincerely appreciate the Vice Chancellor, Prof. Abiodun H. Adebayo, the
Acting Registrar, Mr. Emmanuel Igban and the entire management staff of Covenant University for

following through with this vision.

I want to acknowledge the leadership of the Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies, Prof. Akan B.
Williams, the Dean, College of Management and Social Sciences, Prof. Abiola Babajide, and the

Sub Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies, Dr. Emmanuel Amoo.

My sincere appreciation goes to my proficient and amazing supervisor who also doubles as the
Head, Department of Economics and Development Studies, Prof. Evans S. Osabuohien for his
thorough patience, guidance, and unmatched mentorship. I will always be extremely grateful to you

for this opportunity sir.

To the all my lecturers in the Department; Prof. P. Alege, Dr. H. Okodua, Dr. E. Urhie, Dr. G.
Obindah, Dr. O. Ewetan, Dr. M. Oladosun, Dr. E. Bowale, Dr. N. Adeleye, Dr O. Owolabi, Dr. A.
Ogundipe, Dr. O. Ola-David, Dr. O. Owolabi, Dr. O. Akinyemi-Babajide, | say a very big thank

you.

To my loving parents, Pastor (Engr.) S.O. and Pastor (Mrs) K.O. Okedele, I am extremely grateful
for the emotional and financial support all through my education, it has and will always mean the
world to me. | say God Bless and replenish you, and | pray you reap the fruits of your labour in the

name of Jesus Christ.

To my colleagues, friends, and siblings, thank you for your emotional support.



DEDICATION

This dissertation is dedicated to the Almighty God. It is also dedicated to my parents, who have
always supported and prayed for me.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER PAGE i
ACCEPTANCE i
DECLARATION iii
CERTIFICATION iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT %
DEDICATION Vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xii
ABSTRACT Xiv
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Background to the Study 1
1.2  Statement of the Research Problem 4
1.3 Research Questions 6
1.4  Objectives of the Study 7
1.5 Research Hypotheses 7
1.6  Significance of the Study 8
1.7 Scope of Study 9
1.8 OQutline of the Study 9
1.9  Operational Definition of Terms 10
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 11
2.1  Preamble 11
2.2  Conceptual Review 11
2.2.1  Concept of Employment 11
2.2.2  Concept of Manufacturing 15
2.2.3  The Concept of Infrastructure 22
2.2.4  Employment in the Manufacturing Sector 25

2.3  Theoretical Review 26
2.3.1  Theories of Employment 26
2.3.2  Theories of Manufacturing Sector 29
2.3.4  Theory of Infrastructure 31
2.3.3  Summary of Theoretical Review 32

2.4  Methodological and Empirical review 33
2.4.1  Nexus among the Manufacturing Sector, Employment, and Economic Growth 33
2.4.2  Relationship between Infrastructure and the Manufacturing Sector 42
2.4.3  Summary of some Empirical literature 45

2.5  Gaps in the Literature 49
2.6  Stylised Facts 49
2.6.1  Employment in Nigerian Industry 49

vii



2.6.2  Cross country analysis on employment in industry
2.6.3  Manufacturing sector performance in Nigeria

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Preamble
3.2  Research Design
3.3  Method of Analysis
3.3.1  Theoretical Framework
3.3.2  Conceptual Framework
3.4 Model specification
3.4.1  ARDL Model
3.4.2 Interaction Effect Regression Model
3.5  Estimation Technique
3.5.1  Descriptive Statistics
3.5.3  Correlation Matrix
3.5.4  Test for Stationarity
3.5.5  ARDL Bounds test

3.5.6  Autoregressive Distributed Lag (ARDL) Estimation Technique.

3.5.7 Interaction Effect Regression
3.6  Definition and Measurement of Variables
3.6.1  Dependent Variable
3.6.2  Independent and Control Variables
3.7 Source of Data
3.8 Apriori Expectation

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1  Preamble

4.2  Data Presentation and Analysis
4.2.1  Descriptive Statistics
4.2.2  Correlation Matrix

4.3  Estimation Results
4.3.1  Test for Stationarity
4.3.2  ARDL Bounds Test
4.3.3  ARDL Regression Analysis
4.3.4  Robustness tests
435 CUSUM test
4.3.6  CUSUM of Squares test
4.3.7 Interaction Effect

4.4  Discussion of Results

4.4 Implication of Findings

viii

o1
53

54
54
54
55
55
S7
58
59
60
62
62
62
62
63
63
64
64
64
65
67
67

69
69
69
69
71
72
72
73
74
79
81
82
82
86
88



CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 91

5.1 Preamble 91
5.2  Summary 91
5.3  Conclusion 93
5.4  Recommendations 94
5.5  Contributions to Knowledge 96
5.6  Suggestions for Further Studies 96
REFERENCES 98
APPENDIX 119



LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1: Theoretical construct on Employment, Manufacturing Sector, and Infrastructure
Table 2.2: Summary of some Empirical Literature
Table 3.1: Description of Variables

Table 3.2: A priori Expectation

Table 4.1: Descriptive Analysis

Table 4.2: Correlation Matrix

Table 4.3: ADF unit root test

Table 4.4: Phillip-Perron unit root test

Table 4.5: ARDL Bounds test

Table 4.6: ARDL Short run regression

Table 4.7: ARDL Long run regression

Table 4.8: Robustness analysis

34
47
68
70
71
73
74
75
76
77
80
81

Table 4.9: Interaction Effect of Manufacturing Sector Performance and Access to Electricity on

Employment in Industry

85

Table 4.10: Interaction Effect of Manufacturing Sector Performance and Technology on

Employment in Industry
Table Al: Data on Variables employed
Table A2: Samples of Tests of Stationarity
Table A3: ARDL Bounds test
Table A4: ARDL Short-run regression
Table A5: ARDL Long-run Regression
Table A6: Robustness test

Table A7: Interaction effects

86

120
121
128
128
129
129
132



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1: Employment in Industry of Nigeria 53
Figure 2.2: Employment in Industry for West African countries 54
Figure 2.3: Manufacturing Sector Performance in Nigeria 55
Figure 3.1: Interaction effect of Infrastructure on the relationship between Manufacturing sector
performance and Employment in Industry 59
Figure 4.1: CUSUM 83
Figure 4.2: CUSUM of Squares 84

Xi



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADF: Augmented Dickey Fuller

AfDB: African Development Bank

ARDL.: Auto-Regressive Distributed Lag

ATE: Access to Electricity

CBN: Central Bank of Nigeria

CFlI: Corporate Financial Institute

DlI: Domestic Investment

EMIN: Employment in Industry

ERGP: Economic Recovery Growth Plan

FDI: Foreign Direct Investment

GCF: Government Capital Investment

GDP: Gross Domestic Product

GEXP: Government Expenditure on Economic Services
ICT: Information and Communication Technology
ILO: International Labour Organisation

INT: Lending Interest rate

IRS: Internal Revenue Service

ISIC: International Standard Industrial Classification
ISM: Institute of Supply Management

LCCI: Lagos Chamber of Commerce and Industry
MAN: Manufacturing Association of Nigeria

MCCI: MAN CEQO’s Confidence Index

MHT: Medium and High Technology

MOT: Manufacturing Sector Output

NBS: National Bureau of Statistics

NESC: Nigerian Economic Summit Group

OECD: Organisation of Economic Co-operation and Development

Xii



PMI:
SDGs:
SIC:
SSA:
TWI:

UNDP:

us:
WDI:

Purchasing Managers’ Index

Sustainable Development Goals
Standard Industrial Classification
Sub-Saharan Africa

Training Within Industry

United Nations Development Programme
United States

World Development Indicators

Xiii



ABSTRACT

The manufacturing sector remains a major contributor to industrialisation and an essential
contributor to employment generation in the economy. Hence, the importance of the
development of the sector to achieve industrialisation and massive employment generation.
The manufacturing sector in Nigeria is researched to be faced with stunted growth which has
limited its capacity to generate employment and contribute to industrialisation. Thus, the need
to examine channels through which the performance of the manufacturing sector can be
enhanced to improve its employment generation capacity. This study, therefore, investigates
the interactive role of infrastructure in the relationship between manufacturing sector
performance and employment. The study, thus, employs Autoregressive Distributed Lag
(ARDL) estimation technique and finds that manufacturing sector performance positively
impacts on employment in the short run but does not have a significant impact in the long run.
Some control variables including government expenditure, interest rate, foreign direct
investment and gross capital formation were employed. The findings from the analyses reveals
that government expenditure, interest rate, and foreign direct investment have significant
effect on employment in the short and long run while gross capital formation was significant
only in the short run. Furthermore, employing the interaction effect model to examine the
interactive role of infrastructure in the relationship between manufacturing sector
performance and employment, the study finds that the interaction between access to electricity
and manufacturing sector performance significantly and positively impacts on employment
while the interaction between medium-high technology and manufacturing sector
performance negatively but significantly impacts on employment. The study, hence,
recommends that more attention be paid to the manufacturing sector by the Nigerian
government and other relevant policy agencies to improve the capacity of the sector to generate
more employment opportunity particularly through the increased accessibility and availability
of infrastructure.

Keywords: Access to electricity, Employment in Industry, Interaction effect, Manufacturing sector
performance, and Medium and high technology.
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