## MANUFACTURING SECTOR PERFORMANCE AND EMPLOYMENT IN NIGERIA: THE INTERACTIVE ROLE OF INFRASTRUCTURE

OKEDELE, GRACE IFEOLUWA (20PAF02136)

JULY, 2022

### MANUFACTURING SECTOR PERFORMANCE AND EMPLOYMENT IN NIGERIA: THE INTERACTIVE ROLE OF INFRASTRUCTURE

BY

## OKEDELE, GRACE IFEOLUWA (20PAF02136) B.Sc. Economics, Redeemer's University, Ede, Osun State

## A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE AWARD OF MASTER OF SCIENCE (M.Sc.) IN ECONOMICS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS AND DEVELOPMENT STUDIES, COLLEGE OF MANAGEMENT AND SOCIAL SCIENCES, COVENANT UNIVERSITY, OTA, OGUN STATE

## JULY, 2022

### ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation is accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Science in Economics in the Department of Economics, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria.

Mr. Taiwo B. Erewumi (Secretary, School of Post Graduate Studies)

Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams (Dean, School of Post Graduate Studies)

**Signature and Date** 

#### **DECLARATION**

I, **OKEDELE**, **GRACE IFEOLUWA** (20PAF02136) declares that this research was carried out by me under supervision of Professor Evans S. Osabuohien of the Department of Economics and Development Studies, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Nigeria. I attest that the dissertation has not been presented either wholly or partially for the award of any degree elsewhere. All sources of data and scholarly information used in this dissertation are duly acknowledged.

#### **OKEDELE, GRACE IFEOLUWA**

Signature and Date

iv

## CERTIFICATION

We certify that this dissertation titled "MANUFACTURING SECTOR PERFORMANCE AND EMPLOYMENT IN NIGERIA: INTERACTIVE ROLE OF INFRASTRUCTURE" is an original research work carried out by OKEDELE, GRACE IFEOLUWA (20PAF02136) in the Department of Economics and Development Studies, College of Management and Social Sciences, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria, under the supervision of Professor Evans S. Osabuohien. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the requirement for the award of Master of Science, Economics.

**Prof. Evans S. Osabuohien** (Supervisor)

**Prof. Evans S. Osabuohien** (Head of Department)

**Dr. Babatunde Adeoye** (External Examiner)

**Prof. Akan B. Williams** (Dean, School of Post Graduate Studies)

Signature and Date

**Signature and Date** 

**Signature and Date** 

Signature and Date

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am sincerely indebted and grateful to God Almighty, for the grace, strength, provision, and help given to me for the completion of this programme.

With gratitude in my heart, I want to appreciate the Chancellor and Chairman of the Board of Regents, Covenant University, Dr. David O. Oyedepo for creating this academic and spiritual platform. I also want to sincerely appreciate the Vice Chancellor, Prof. Abiodun H. Adebayo, the Acting Registrar, Mr. Emmanuel Igban and the entire management staff of Covenant University for following through with this vision.

I want to acknowledge the leadership of the Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies, Prof. Akan B. Williams, the Dean, College of Management and Social Sciences, Prof. Abiola Babajide, and the Sub Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies, Dr. Emmanuel Amoo.

My sincere appreciation goes to my proficient and amazing supervisor who also doubles as the Head, Department of Economics and Development Studies, Prof. Evans S. Osabuohien for his thorough patience, guidance, and unmatched mentorship. I will always be extremely grateful to you for this opportunity sir.

To the all my lecturers in the Department; Prof. P. Alege, Dr. H. Okodua, Dr. E. Urhie, Dr. G. Obindah, Dr. O. Ewetan, Dr. M. Oladosun, Dr. E. Bowale, Dr. N. Adeleye, Dr O. Owolabi, Dr. A. Ogundipe, Dr. O. Ola-David, Dr. O. Owolabi, Dr. O. Akinyemi-Babajide, I say a very big thank you.

To my loving parents, Pastor (Engr.) S.O. and Pastor (Mrs) K.O. Okedele, I am extremely grateful for the emotional and financial support all through my education, it has and will always mean the world to me. I say God Bless and replenish you, and I pray you reap the fruits of your labour in the name of Jesus Christ.

To my colleagues, friends, and siblings, thank you for your emotional support.

# **DEDICATION**

This dissertation is dedicated to the Almighty God. It is also dedicated to my parents, who have always supported and prayed for me.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>COVER PA</b>	GE	i
ACCEPTA		ii
DECLARA'		iii
CERTIFICA		iv
	LEDGEMENT	v
DEDICATI		vi
	CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TA		X
LIST OF FI		xi
	BBREVIATIONS	xii
ABSTRACT		xiv
CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
	ckground to the Study	1
	tement of the Research Problem	4
	search Questions	6
	jectives of the Study	7
•	search Hypotheses	7
	nificance of the Study	8
-	ope of Study	9
	tline of the Study	9
	erational Definition of Terms	10
CHAPTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	11
	amble	11
	nceptual Review	11
2.2.1	Concept of Employment	11
2.2.2		15
	The Concept of Infrastructure	22
2.2.4	Employment in the Manufacturing Sector	25
	eoretical Review	26
2.3.1	Theories of Employment	26
2.3.2	Theories of Manufacturing Sector	29
2.3.4	Theory of Infrastructure	31
2.3.3	Summary of Theoretical Review	32
	thodological and Empirical review	33
2.4.1	Nexus among the Manufacturing Sector, Employment, and Economic Growth	33
2.4.2	Relationship between Infrastructure and the Manufacturing Sector	42
2.4.3	Summary of some Empirical literature	45
2.5 Gap	os in the Literature	49
-	lised Facts	49
2.6.1	Employment in Nigerian Industry	49

2.6.2	Cross country analysis on employment in industry	51
2.6.3	Manufacturing sector performance in Nigeria	53
CHAPTE	R THREE: METHODOLOGY	54
3.1 Pi	reamble	54
3.2 R	esearch Design	54
3.3 M	lethod of Analysis	55
3.3.1	Theoretical Framework	55
3.3.2	Conceptual Framework	57
3.4 M	odel specification	58
3.4.1	ARDL Model	59
3.4.2	Interaction Effect Regression Model	60
3.5 E	stimation Technique	62
3.5.1	Descriptive Statistics	62
3.5.3	Correlation Matrix	62
3.5.4	•	62
3.5.5	ARDL Bounds test	63
3.5.6	Autoregressive Distributed Lag (ARDL) Estimation Technique.	63
3.5.7	Interaction Effect Regression	64
	efinition and Measurement of Variables	64
3.6.1	Dependent Variable	64
3.6.2	Independent and Control Variables	65
	ource of Data	67
3.8 A	priori Expectation	67
СНАРТЕІ	R FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	69
	reamble	69
	ata Presentation and Analysis	69
4.2.1	Descriptive Statistics	69
4.2.2	Correlation Matrix	71
	stimation Results	72
4.3.1	Test for Stationarity	72
4.3.2	ARDL Bounds Test	73
4.3.3	ARDL Regression Analysis	74
4.3.4	Robustness tests	79
4.3.5	CUSUM test	81
4.3.6	CUSUM of Squares test	82
4.3.7	Interaction Effect	82
4.4 D	iscussion of Results	86
4.4 In	nplication of Findings	88

CHAP	TER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	91
5.1	Preamble	91
5.2	Summary	91
5.3	Conclusion	93
5.4	Recommendations	94
5.5	Contributions to Knowledge	96
5.6	Suggestions for Further Studies	96
REFE	RENCES	98

#### REFERENCES APPENDIX

98 119

# LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1: Theoretical construct on Employment, Manufacturing Sector, and Infrastructure	34
Table 2.2: Summary of some Empirical Literature	47
Table 3.1: Description of Variables	68
Table 3.2: A <i>priori</i> Expectation	70
Table 4.1: Descriptive Analysis	71
Table 4.2: Correlation Matrix	73
Table 4.3: ADF unit root test	74
Table 4.4: Phillip-Perron unit root test	75
Table 4.5: ARDL Bounds test	76
Table 4.6: ARDL Short run regression	77
Table 4.7: ARDL Long run regression	80
Table 4.8: Robustness analysis	81
Table 4.9: Interaction Effect of Manufacturing Sector Performance and Access to Electricity Employment in Industry	y on 85
Table 4.10: Interaction Effect of Manufacturing Sector Performance and Technology Employment in Industry	on 86
Table A1: Data on Variables employed	120
Table A2: Samples of Tests of Stationarity	121
Table A3: ARDL Bounds test	128
Table A4: ARDL Short-run regression	128
Table A5: ARDL Long-run Regression	129
Table A6: Robustness test	129
Table A7: Interaction effects	132

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1: Employment in Industry of Nigeria	53
Figure 2.2: Employment in Industry for West African countries	54
Figure 2.3: Manufacturing Sector Performance in Nigeria	55
Figure 3.1: Interaction effect of Infrastructure on the relationship between Manufacturing s performance and Employment in Industry	sector 59
Figure 4.1: CUSUM	83
Figure 4.2: CUSUM of Squares	84

# LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADF:	Augmented Dickey Fuller
AfDB:	African Development Bank
ARDL:	Auto-Regressive Distributed Lag
ATE:	Access to Electricity
CBN:	Central Bank of Nigeria
CFI:	Corporate Financial Institute
DI:	Domestic Investment
EMIN:	Employment in Industry
ERGP:	Economic Recovery Growth Plan
FDI:	Foreign Direct Investment
GCF:	Government Capital Investment
GDP:	Gross Domestic Product
GEXP:	Government Expenditure on Economic Services
ICT:	Information and Communication Technology
ILO:	International Labour Organisation
INT:	Lending Interest rate
IRS:	Internal Revenue Service
ISIC:	International Standard Industrial Classification
ISM:	Institute of Supply Management
LCCI:	Lagos Chamber of Commerce and Industry
MAN:	Manufacturing Association of Nigeria
MCCI:	MAN CEO's Confidence Index
MHT:	Medium and High Technology
MOT:	Manufacturing Sector Output
NBS:	National Bureau of Statistics
NESC:	Nigerian Economic Summit Group
OECD:	Organisation of Economic Co-operation and Development

PMI:	Purchasing Managers' Index
SDGs:	Sustainable Development Goals
SIC:	Standard Industrial Classification
SSA:	Sub-Saharan Africa
TWI:	Training Within Industry
UNDP:	United Nations Development Programme
US:	United States
WDI:	World Development Indicators

#### ABSTRACT

The manufacturing sector remains a major contributor to industrialisation and an essential contributor to employment generation in the economy. Hence, the importance of the development of the sector to achieve industrialisation and massive employment generation. The manufacturing sector in Nigeria is researched to be faced with stunted growth which has limited its capacity to generate employment and contribute to industrialisation. Thus, the need to examine channels through which the performance of the manufacturing sector can be enhanced to improve its employment generation capacity. This study, therefore, investigates the interactive role of infrastructure in the relationship between manufacturing sector performance and employment. The study, thus, employs Autoregressive Distributed Lag (ARDL) estimation technique and finds that manufacturing sector performance positively impacts on employment in the short run but does not have a significant impact in the long run. Some control variables including government expenditure, interest rate, foreign direct investment and gross capital formation were employed. The findings from the analyses reveals that government expenditure, interest rate, and foreign direct investment have significant effect on employment in the short and long run while gross capital formation was significant only in the short run. Furthermore, employing the interaction effect model to examine the interactive role of infrastructure in the relationship between manufacturing sector performance and employment, the study finds that the interaction between access to electricity and manufacturing sector performance significantly and positively impacts on employment while the interaction between medium-high technology and manufacturing sector performance negatively but significantly impacts on employment. The study, hence, recommends that more attention be paid to the manufacturing sector by the Nigerian government and other relevant policy agencies to improve the capacity of the sector to generate more employment opportunity particularly through the increased accessibility and availability of infrastructure.

Keywords: Access to electricity, Employment in Industry, Interaction effect, Manufacturing sector performance, and Medium and high technology.